Edgar Filing: AMERICAN RIVER BANKSHARES - Form 10-Q

54

   Simulation of earnings is the primary tool used to measure the sensitivity of earnings to interest rate changes. Using computer-modeling
techniques, the Company is able to estimate the potential impact of changing interest rates on earnings. A balance sheet forecast is prepared
quarterly using inputs of actual loans, securities and interest-bearing liabilities (i.e. deposits/borrowings) positions as the beginning base. The
forecast balance sheet is processed against three interest rate scenarios. The scenarios include a 200 basis point rising rate forecast, a flat rate
forecast and a 200 basis point falling rate forecast which take place within a one-year time frame. The net interest income is measured during the
year assuming a gradual change in rates over the twelve-month horizon. The simulation modeling indicated below attempts to estimate changes
in the Company’s net interest income utilizing a forecast balance sheet projected from the end of period balances.

   Table Eleven below summarizes the effect on net interest income (NII) of a ±200 basis point change in interest rates as measured against a
constant rate (no change) scenario.

Table Eleven: Interest Rate Risk Simulation of Net Interest as of September 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008

(dollars in thousands) $ Change in NII
from Current

12 Month Horizon
September 30, 2009

$ Change in NII
from Current

12 Month Horizon
December 31, 2008

Variation from a constant rate scenario
+200bp $ (259) $ (191)
- 200bp $ 306 $ 540
   The simulations of earnings do not incorporate any management actions, which might moderate the negative consequences of interest rate
deviations. Therefore, they do not reflect likely actual results, but serve as reasonable estimates of interest rate risk.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

   The Company, under the supervision and with the participation of its management, including the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief
Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company’s “disclosure controls and procedures” (as defined in
Rule 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended) as of September 30, 2009. Based on that evaluation, the